

## EN ⚠ WARNINGS

- ⚠ This device is designed and manufactured to operate within its defined design limits. Misuse may result in electric shock or fire. Read and follow these instructions carefully.

Do not expose the device to water. If the device comes in contact with liquids, quickly wipe away. Do not power on until completely dry. Do not operate the product with wet hands. If you smell or see smoke or notice damage to the cable, or the product begins to overheat, discontinue use immediately. Do not plug damaged power cables into the product.

Carefully inspect the speaker for any signs of visible damage before each use. Discontinue use immediately if any damage is found and contact MEE audio or your authorized reseller for repair or replacement. Using a damaged speaker may result in electric shock or injury.

Do not place the product in direct sunlight or near sources of heat. Do not cover it with a cloth or otherwise restrict airflow around this product. This could result in fire or injury due to overheating. Listening to audio at high volumes for extended periods can cause permanent hearing damage. To protect your hearing, always keep the volume at a moderate or low level. When connecting your speaker, start with the volume low, then increase gradually.

Danger of explosion or fire if batteries are damaged. Never attempt to open the battery for any reason. Do not use the device if it has been crushed, pierced, or otherwise damaged in any way that could compromise the battery. Do not leave the device in any location with excessive heat including open flames or near heat sources such as radiators and stoves. Do not expose the battery to spark, flame, or salt water.

Do not charge or use around flammable gases, liquids, or dust as fire or explosion may occur.

There are no user replaceable/repairable parts in the device. Disassembling it will void your warranty and may cause personal injury. Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by MEE audio could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

- ⚠ **CAUTION:** Choking hazard: small parts. Keep the packaging out of the reach of children and pets.

## ES ⚠ ADVERTENCIAS

- ⚠ Este dispositivo está diseñado y fabricado para funcionar dentro de sus límites de diseño definidos. El uso indebido puede provocar descargas eléctricas o incendios. Lea y siga estas instrucciones cuidadosamente.

No exponga el dispositivo al agua. Si el dispositivo entra en contacto con líquidos, séquelo rápidamente. No lo encienda hasta que esté completamente seco. No utilice el producto con las manos mojadas. Si huele o ve humo, nota daños en el cable o el producto comienza a sobrecalentarse, deje de usarlo de inmediato. No conecte cables de alimentación dañados al producto.

Inspeccione cuidadosamente el altavoz en busca de signos de daños visibles antes de cada uso. Deje de usarlo de inmediato si encuentra algún daño y contacte a MEE audio o a su distribuidor autorizado para su reparación o reemplazo. Usar un altavoz dañado puede provocar descargas eléctricas o lesiones.

No coloque el producto bajo la luz solar directa ni cerca de fuentes de calor. No lo cubra con un paño ni restrinja de otro modo la circulación de aire alrededor del producto. Esto podría provocar un incendio o lesiones debido al sobrecalentamiento.

Escuchar audio a volumen alto durante períodos prolongados puede causar daños auditivos permanentes. Para proteger su audición, mantenga siempre el volumen en un nivel moderado o bajo. Al conectar su altavoz, comience con el volumen bajo y aumentelo gradualmente.

Peligro de explosión o incendio si las baterías están dañadas. Nunca intente abrir la batería por ningún motivo. No use el dispositivo si ha sido aplastado, perforado o dañado de cualquier otra forma que pueda comprometer la batería. No deje el dispositivo en ningún lugar con calor excesivo, incluidas las llamas abiertas, ni cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores y estufas. No exponga la batería a chispas, llamas o agua salada.

No cargue ni use el dispositivo cerca de gases, líquidos o polvos inflamables, ya que podría producirse un incendio o una explosión.

El dispositivo no contiene piezas reemplazables o reparables por el usuario. Desmontarlo anulará su garantía y puede causar lesiones personales. Los cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad no aprobados expresamente por MEE audio podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Use únicamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

- ⚠ **PRECAUCIÓN:** peligro de asfixia: piezas pequeñas. Mantenga el embalaje fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas.

## FR ⚠ AVERTISSEMENTS

- ⚠ Cet appareil est conçu et fabriqué pour fonctionner dans les limites définies par sa conception. Une mauvaise utilisation peut entraîner un choc électrique ou un incendie. Lisez et suivez attentivement ces instructions.

N'exposez pas l'appareil à l'eau. Si l'appareil entre en contact avec des liquides, essuyez-le rapidement. Ne l'allumez pas tant qu'il n'est pas complètement sec. N'utilisez pas le produit avec les mains mouillées. Si vous sentez ou voyez de la fumée, constatez des dommages sur le câble ou si le produit commence à surchauffer, cessez immédiatement de l'utiliser. Ne branchez pas de câbles d'alimentation endommagés sur le produit.

Inspectez soigneusement l'enceinte pour détecter tout signe de dommage visible avant chaque utilisation. Cessez immédiatement de l'utiliser si un dommage est constaté et contactez MEE audio ou votre revendeur agréé pour une réparation ou un remplacement. L'utilisation d'une enceinte endommagée peut entraîner un choc électrique ou des blessures.

Ne placez pas le produit en plein soleil ni à proximité de sources de chaleur. Ne le couvrez pas avec un tissu et ne limitez pas la circulation de l'air autour du produit. Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou des blessures dues à une surchauffe.

L'écoute à volume élevé pendant des périodes prolongées peut provoquer des lésions auditives permanentes. Pour protéger votre audition, maintenez toujours le volume à un niveau modéré ou faible. Lorsque vous connectez votre enceinte, commencez avec un volume faible, puis augmentez-le progressivement.

Risque d'explosion ou d'incendie si la batterie est endommagée. Ne tentez jamais d'ouvrir la batterie, quelle qu'en soit la raison.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil s'il a été écrasé, percé ou endommagé de toute autre manière pouvant compromettre la batterie. Ne laissez pas l'appareil dans un endroit exposé à une chaleur excessive, y compris les flammes nues, ni à proximité de sources de chaleur telles que les radiateurs et les cuisinières. N'exposez pas la batterie aux étincelles, aux flammes ou à l'eau salée.

Ne chargez pas et n'utilisez pas l'appareil à proximité de gaz, de liquides ou de poussières inflammables, car cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou une explosion.

L'appareil ne contient aucune pièce remplaçable ou réparable par l'utilisateur. Son démontage annulera votre garantie et peut provoquer des blessures. Les changements ou modifications apportés à cet appareil sans l'approbation expresse de MEE audio peuvent annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'équipement.

Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

- ⚠ **ATTENTION :** risque d'étouffement : petites pièces. Conservez l'emballage hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <div>  <p>Manufacturer/importer<br/>S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio<br/>817 Lawson St., Industry, CA 91748 USA<br/>sales@meeaudio.com</p> </div>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | <div>  <p>Lienco SAS<br/>18 Rue des Bas Rogers, 92800, Puteaux, France<br/>ruoyu@lienco.eu</p> </div>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
| <p>Product Name: NearSound Speaker<br/>Model: AF-NS1<br/>Brand: MEE audio</p> <p>Made in China<br/>Production batch: N20260501<br/>Production date: 08-15-2026</p>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | <p><b>DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING</b><br/>Dispose of this product in accordance with all local laws and regulations. Because this product contains electronic components and a battery, it must be disposed of separately from household waste. Contact local authorities to learn about disposal and recycling options.</p>                                                                                                                                                                     |
| <div>      </div>                                                       | <div>   </div>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
| <p><b>EN</b> ⚠ To prevent hearing damage, keep volume below 85 dB and take frequent breaks.<br/>⚠ Danger of explosion or fire if batteries are damaged. Do not crush, pierce, or expose battery to heat, flame, sparks, or water. Do not charge or use near flammable gases, liquids, or dust.<br/>⚠ Choking hazard: keep device and packaging away from children and pets.</p>                                                                                                             | <p><b>FR</b> ⚠ Pour prévenir les dommages auditifs, maintenez le volume en dessous de 85 dB et faites des pauses régulières.<br/>⚠ Risque d'explosion ou d'incendie si la batterie est endommagée. Ne pas écraser, percer ni exposer à la chaleur, aux flammes, aux étincelles ou à l'eau. Ne pas charger ou utiliser près de gaz, liquides ou poussières inflammables.<br/>⚠ Risque d'étouffement : gardez l'appareil et l'emballage hors de portée des enfants et des animaux.</p>        |
| <p><b>DE</b> ⚠ Um Hörschäden zu vermeiden, halten Sie die Lautstärke unter 85 dB und legen Sie regelmäßig Pausen ein.<br/>⚠ Explosions- oder Brandgefahr bei beschädigter Batterie. Batterie nicht zerdrücken, durchstechen oder Hitze, Flammen, Funken oder Wasser aussetzen. Nicht in der Nähe von entzündlichen Gasen, Flüssigkeiten oder Staub laden oder verwenden.<br/>⚠ Erstickungsgefahr: Gerät und Verpackung außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren aufbewahren.</p> | <p><b>FR</b> ⚠ Um Hörschäden zu vermeiden, halten Sie die Lautstärke unter 85 dB und legen Sie regelmäßig Pausen ein.<br/>⚠ Explosions- oder Brandgefahr bei beschädigter Batterie. Batterie nicht zerdrücken, durchstechen oder Hitze, Flammen, Funken oder Wasser aussetzen. Nicht in der Nähe von entzündlichen Gasen, Flüssigkeiten oder Staub laden oder verwenden.<br/>⚠ Erstickungsgefahr: Gerät und Verpackung außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren aufbewahren.</p> |
| <p><b>ES</b> ⚠ Para evitar daños auditivos, mantenga el volumen por debajo de 85 dB y tome descansos frecuentes.<br/>⚠ Peligro de explosión o incendio si la batería está dañada. No aplastar, perforar ni exponer a calor, llamas, chispas o agua. No cargar ni usar cerca de gases, líquidos o polvos inflamables.<br/>⚠ Peligro de asfixia: mantenga el dispositivo y el embalaje fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas.</p>                                                             | <p><b>FR</b> ⚠ Para evitar daños auditivos, mantenga el volumen por debajo de 85 dB y tome descansos frecuentes.<br/>⚠ Peligro de explosión o incendio si la batería está dañada. No aplastar, perforar ni exponer a calor, llamas, chispas o agua. No cargar ni usar cerca de gases, líquidos o polvos inflamables.<br/>⚠ Peligro de asfixia: mantenga el dispositivo y el embalaje fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas.</p>                                                             |
| <p><b>IT</b> ⚠ Per prevenire danni all'udito, mantieni il volume al di sotto di 85 dB e fai pause frequenti.<br/>⚠ Rischio di esplosione o incendio se la batteria è danneggiata. Non schiacciare, forare o esporre la batteria a calore, fiamme, scintille o acqua. Non caricare o usare vicino a gas, liquidi o polveri infiammabili.<br/>⚠ Rischio di soffocamento: tenere il dispositivo e l'imballaggio lontano da bambini e animali domestici.</p>                                    | <p><b>FR</b> ⚠ Per prevenire danni all'udito, mantieni il volume al di sotto di 85 dB e fai pause frequenti.<br/>⚠ Rischio di esplosione o incendio se la batteria è danneggiata. Non schiacciare, forare o esporre la batteria a calore, fiamme, scintille o acqua. Non caricare o usare vicino a gas, liquidi o polveri infiammabili.<br/>⚠ Rischio di soffocamento: tenere il dispositivo e l'imballaggio lontano da bambini e animali domestici.</p>                                    |
| <p><b>SV</b> ⚠ För att förhindra hörselskador, håll volymen under 85 dB och ta regelbundna pauser.<br/>⚠ Risk för explosion eller brand om batteriet är skadade. Krossa, stick igenom eller utsätt inte batteriet för värme, eld, gnistor eller vatten. Ladda inte eller använd nära brandfarliga gaser, vätskor eller damm.<br/>⚠ Kvävningsrisk: håll enheten och förpackningen utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur.</p>                                                                    | <p><b>FR</b> ⚠ För att förhindra hörselskador, håll volymen under 85 dB och ta regelbundna pauser.<br/>⚠ Risk för explosion eller brand om batteriet är skadade. Krossa, stick igenom eller utsätt inte batteriet för värme, eld, gnistor eller vatten. Ladda inte eller använd nära brandfarliga gaser, vätskor eller damm.<br/>⚠ Kvävningsrisk: håll enheten och förpackningen utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur.</p>                                                                    |

## ES ELIMINACIÓN Y RECICLAJE

Deseche este producto de acuerdo con todas las leyes y regulaciones locales. Debido a que este producto contiene componentes electrónicos y una batería, debe desecharse por separado de la basura doméstica. Póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales para obtener información sobre las opciones de eliminación y reciclaje.

## FR ÉLIMINATION ET RECYCLAGE

Éliminez ce produit conformément à toutes les lois et réglementations locales. Puisque ce produit contient des composants électroniques et une batterie, il doit être éliminé séparément des déchets ménagers. Contactez vos autorités locales pour connaître les options d'élimination et de recyclage disponibles.

## EN AVAILABILITY OF REPLACEMENT PARTS, REPAIR SERVICES, AND MAINTENANCE INFORMATION (QUÉBEC CONSUMERS)

In accordance with the Consumer Protection Act (Québec) and its regulations, we provide the following information regarding the availability of replacement parts, repair services, and information necessary to maintain and repair this product:

- **Replacement parts:** Partially available  
Available replacement parts include replacement charging cable, replacement audio cables, and replacement transmitter
- **Repair services:** Partially available
- **Maintenance and repair information:** Not available

Replacement parts that we make available are designed to be installed using commonly available tools.

For more details or to request support, please visit:  
[meeaudio.com/qc-repair-disclosure](http://meeaudio.com/qc-repair-disclosure) or contact us at:

MEE audio  
817 Lawson St.  
Industry, CA 91748 USA  
+1-626-965-1008  
[support@meeaudio.com](mailto:support@meeaudio.com)

## FR DISPONIBILITÉ DES PIÈCES DE RECHANGE, SERVICES DE RÉPARATION ET INFORMATIONS SUR L'ENTRETIEN (CONSUMMATEURS DU QUÉBEC)

Conformément à la Loi sur la protection du consommateur du Québec et à ses modifications entrées en vigueur le 5 octobre 2025, nous fournissons les informations suivantes concernant la disponibilité des pièces de rechange, les services de réparation et les informations d'entretien/réparation pour nos produits.

- **Pièces de rechange:** Partiellement disponible  
Les pièces de rechange disponibles comprennent un câble de chargement de remplacement, des câbles audio de remplacement et un transmetteur de remplacement
- **Disponibilité des services de réparation:** Partiellement disponible
- **Informations relatives à l'entretien et aux réparations:** Non disponible

Les pièces de rechange que nous mettons à disposition sont conçues pour être installées à l'aide d'outils courants.

Pour plus d'informations ou pour demander une assistance, rendez-vous sur : [meeaudio.com/qc-repair-disclosure](http://meeaudio.com/qc-repair-disclosure) ou contactez-nous à l'adresse suivante:

MEE audio  
817 Lawson St.  
Industry, CA 91748 USA  
+1-626-965-1008  
[support@meeaudio.com](mailto:support@meeaudio.com)

## EN COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

### FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

### FCC RULES

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC ID: 2ABMR-NS1  
FCC ID: 2ABMR-NS1TX

MEE audio and its logo are registered trademarks of S2E, Inc. All rights reserved.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by MEE audio is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

## EN EU / UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio hereby declares that the radio equipment type AF-NS1 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU (Radio Equipment Directive) and with the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206). The full text of the EU declaration of conformity and the UK declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Operating frequency range: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maximum transmission power: <20 dBm



## ES DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD UE / REINO UNIDO

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio declara por la presente que este dispositivo inalámbrico AF-NS1 cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE (Directiva de equipos radioeléctricos). El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en la siguiente dirección de internet: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Rango de frecuencia de funcionamiento: 2402–2480 MHz  
Potencia de transmisión máxima: <20 dBm

## FR DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ UE / ROYAUME-UNI

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio déclare par la présente que cet appareil sans fil AF-NS1 est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE (directive sur les équipements radioélectriques). Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante : [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Plage de fréquences de fonctionnement: 2402–2480 MHz  
Puissance d'émission maximale: <20 dBm

## DE EU-/UK-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio erklärt hiermit, dass dieses drahtlose Gerät AF-NS1 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU (Funkanlagenrichtlinie) entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse abrufbar: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Betriebsfrequenzbereich: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maximale Sendeleistung: <20 dBm

## IT DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE / REGNO UNITO

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio con la presente dichiara che questo dispositivo wireless AF-NS1 è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE (direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio). Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo internet: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Gamma di frequenza operativa: 2402–2480 MHz  
Potenza di trasmissione massima: <20 dBm

## BG ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ НА ЕС / ОБЕДИНЕНОТО КРАЛСТВО

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio декларира с настоящото, че това безжично устройство AF-NS1 е в съответствие с Директивата 2014/53/ЕС (Директива за радиосъоръженията). Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие е достъпен на следния интернет адрес: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Работен честотен диапазон: 2402–2480 MHz  
Максимална мощност на предаване: <20 dBm

## HR EU / UK IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio ovime izjavljuje da ovaj bežični uređaj AF-NS1 ispunjava zahtjeve Direktive 2014/53/EU (Direktiva o radijskoj opremi). Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Raspon radnih frekvencija: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maksimalna snaga odašiljanja: <20 dBm

## CS EU / UK PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio tímto prohlašuje, že toto bezdrátové zařízení AF-NS1 je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU (směrnice o rádiových zařízeních). Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na níže uvedené internetové adrese: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Provozní frekvenční rozsah: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maximální vysílací výkon: <20 dBm

## DA EU-/UK-OVERENSSTEMMELSESEKSLÆRING

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio erklærer herved, at dette trådløse udstyr AF-NS1 er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/UE (radioudstyrsdirektivet). Den fulde tekst til EU-overensstemmelseerklæringen er tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Driftsfrekvensområdet: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maksimal transmissionseffekt: <20 dBm

## NL EU-/VK-KONFORMITEITSEVERKLARING

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio verklaart hierbij dat dit draadloze apparaat AF-NS1 in overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/UE (richtlijn radioapparatuur). De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Werking frequentiebereik: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maximaal zendvermogen: <20 dBm

## ET EL / ÜK VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio kinnitab käesolevaga, et see traadita seade AF-NS1 vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL (raadioseadmete direktiivi) nõuetele. Eli vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on saadaval järgmisel internetiaadressil: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Tootägeduse vahemik: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maksimaalne saatetõhusus: <20 dBm

## FI EU-/UK-VAAITIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio vakuuttaa täten, että tämä langaton laite AF-NS1 täyttää direktiivin 2014/53/UE (radiolaitteiden direktiivi) vaatimukset. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Toimintataajuuksalue: 2402–2480 MHz  
Suurin lähetysteho: <20 dBm

## EL ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΕΕ / ΗΝΩΜΕΝΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΟΥ

Η S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio δηλώνει δια του παρόντος ότι αυτή η ασύρματη συσκευή AF-NS1 συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ (Οδηγία για τον ραδιοέξοπλισμό). Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην ακόλουθη διεύθυνση διαδικτύου: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Εύρος συχνότητας λειτουργίας: 2402–2480 MHz  
Μέγιστη ισχύς εκπομπής: <20 dBm

## HU EU / UK MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio ezenmel kijelenti, hogy ez a vezeték nélküli készülék AF-NS1 megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek (rádióberendezések irányelve). Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő internetes címen érhető el: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Működési frekvenciatartomány: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maximális adásteljesítmény: <20 dBm

## GA DEARBHÚ COMHRÉIRE AE / RÍOCHT AONTAITHE

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio dearbhaoinn leis seo go bhfuil an gléas gan sreang AF-NS1 i gcomhréir le Direictiv 2014/53/AE (Treoir maidir le Trealamh Raidió). Tá téacs iomlán an dearbhaithie comhréireachta AE ar fáil ag an seoladh idirlín seo a leanas: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Raon minicíochta oibriúcháin: 2402–2480 MHz  
Cumhacht tarchurtha uasta: <20 dBm

## LV ES / AK ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio ar šo paziņo, ka šī bezvadu iekārta AF-NS1 atbilst Direktīvas 2014/53/ES (Radioiekārtu direktīva) prasībām. ES atbilstības deklarācijas pilns teksts ir pieejams šādā internetā adresē: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Darības frekvenču diapazons: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maksimālā pārraides jauda: <20 dBm

## LT ES / JUNGTINĖS KARALYSTĖS ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio pareiškia, kad šis belaidis įrenginys AF-NS1 atitinka Direktivos 2014/53/ES (Radio ryšių įrenginių direktyva) reikalavimus. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas yra prieinamas šiuo interneto adresu: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Veikimo dažnių diapazonas: 2402–2480 MHz  
Didžiausia perdavimo galia: <20 dBm

## MT DIKJARAZZJONI TA' KONFORMITÀ TAL-UE / UK

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio b'dan tiddikjara li dan it-tagħmir mingħajr fili AF-NS1 huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE (Direttiva dwar it-tagħmir tar-radju). Il-test sħih tad-dikjarazzjoni ta' konformità tal-UE huwa disponibbli fl-indirizz tad-internet li ġe: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Fixxa ta' frekwenza operattiva: 2402–2480 MHz  
Qawwa massima ta' trażmissjoni: <20 dBm

## PL DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE / WIELKIEJ BRYTANII

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio niniejszym oświadczam, że to urządzenie bezprzewodowe AF-NS1 jest zgodne z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE (dyrektywa w sprawie urządzeń radiowych). Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem internetowym: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Zakres częstotliwości roboczej: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maksymalna moc nadawania: <20 dBm

## PT DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE UE / REINO UNIDO

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio declara que este dispositivo sem fios AF-NS1 está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE (Diretiva Equipamentos de Rádio). O texto integral da declaração de conformidade UE está disponível no seguinte endereço de internet: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Gamma de frequência de operação: 2402–2480 MHz  
Potência de transmissão máxima: <20 dBm

## RO DECLARAȚIE DE CONFORMITATE UE / REGULAT UNIT

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio declară prin prezenta că acest echipament wireless AF-NS1 este în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE (Directiva privind echipamentele radio). Textul integral al declarației UE de conformitate este disponibil la următoarea adresă de internet: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Gamma de frecvențe de funcționare: 2402–2480 MHz  
Puterea maximă de transmisie: <20 dBm

## SK VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE EÚ / SPOJENÉHO KRÁLOVSTVA

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio týmto vyhlasuje, že toto bezdrôtové zariadenie AF-NS1 spĺňa požiadavky smernice 2014/53/EÚ (smernica o rádiových zariadeniach). Úplné znenie EÚ vyhlásenia o zhode je dostupné na nasledujúcej internetovej adrese: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Prevádzkový frekvencný rozsah: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maximálny vysielač výkon: <20 dBm

## SL IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI UE / ZDRUŽENEGA KRALJEVSTVA

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio izjavlja, da ta brezžična naprava AF-NS1 izpolnjuje zahteve Direktive 2014/53/UE (Direktiva o radijski opremi). Celotno besedilo EU izjave o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Območje delovne frekvence: 2402–2480 MHz  
Največja oddajna moč: <20 dBm

## SV EU-/UK-ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSEFÖRKLARING

S2E, Inc. dba MEE audio förklarar härmed att denna trådlösa produkt AF-NS1 uppfyller kraven i direktiv 2014/53/UE (direktivet om radioutrustning). Den fullständiga texten till EU-förskran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande internetadress: [meeaudio.com/compliance](http://meeaudio.com/compliance)

Driftsfrekvensområdet: 2402–2480 MHz  
Maximal sändningseffekt: <20 dBm



## FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not explicitly approved by manufacturer could void your authority to operate this equipment.

### RF Exposure Information

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.